
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 25 August 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, John Kent, 
Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, David Potter, Terry Piccolo and Gerard Rice

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative
Richard Bowyer, Thurrock Business Association Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Jan Baker, Brian Little, and Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 28 July 2016.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 



this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 9 - 12

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  16/00729/OUT - Land Adjacent Martins Farmhouse, Church 
Lane, Bulphan, Essex 

13 - 28

9  16/00271/FUL - Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall, Stanford 
Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0LX 

29 - 44

10  16/00630/REM - Pieris Place, Brentwood Road, Bulphan, Essex, 
RM14 3TL 

45 - 58

11  16/00434/CV - Bruyns Court, Derry Avenue, South Ockendon, 
Essex 

59 - 70

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 17 August 2016

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social me
[...]
o help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28 July 2016 at 6.00 
pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Tunde Ojetola, David Potter and 
Terry Piccolo

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Steve Liddiard and Gerard Rice

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Janet Clark, Strategic Lead Operational, Resources and 
Libraries Unit
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

25. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 30 June 2016 were 
approved as a correct record.

26. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

27. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

28. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

The Chair of the Committee declared that the whole committee received 
correspondence related to application 15/00579/FUL and 16/00458/FUL.

Councillor Kent received correspondence related to application 
16/00458/FUL, as a resident attended his surgery.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



29. Planning Appeals 

The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

30. 15/00579/FUL - Grays Gas Holder Station London Road Grays Essex 
RM17 5YB 

Application 15/00579/FUL was deferred from the Planning Committee on the 
30 June 2016.

The Principal Planning Officer provided an update for Members with the 
following information presented:

 The same number of dwellings were proposed, although an additional 
3 dwellings were proposed to be affordable homes.

 Improvements to the public highway were being proposed, Members 
were informed that the developer was proposing to move the bus stop 
from its previous location at the west of Meesons Lane to land to the 
eastern side of the proposed site access which would allow 2 buses to 
stop off the public highway so vehicles on London Road could continue 
to move freely

 The school pupil numbers arising from the development had been 
planned for and school provision would be available at the new 
Mayflower Harris Academy and/or the Thameside Academy.

Councillor Ojetola questioned if school transport would be provided for 
children living in the development to attend the Mayflower Academy and 
Thameside Academy. The Strategic Lead Operational, Resources and 
Libraries Unit explained that there will be a school bus for the pupils living 
within the new development.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Wheeler that 
the application be approved.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Chris Baker, Tunde 
Ojetola and David Potter. 

Against: Councillor John Kent

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

Page 6



That the application be approved.

31. 16/00458/FUL - Treetops School Dell Road Grays Essex RM17 5JT 

The Committee was informed that the application was deferred at the 30 June 
2016 Planning Committee to enable Members to visit the site. The site visit 
took place on Wednesday 13 July 2016. Members were informed that the 
application remained recommended for approval subject to revised conditions.

The Principal Planner informed the committee that the applicant had provided 
additional plans which included:

 Sections through the site showing the levels of the new dwellings and 
the properties on Woodward Close and Hathaway Road

 Improved details showing the new access to the northern part of the 
site

 Amended layout of the fourth floor flats which removed a habitable 
window looking towards Woodward Close and included an obscure 
glazed window as a replacement for another window – the result would 
be no overlooking of Woodward Close.

Discussion related to HGV access to the site during construction, Officers 
advised that a Management Plan would restrict the routing of larger vehicles 
to the site and that the hours of HGV movements could be restricted to times 
outside of school hours. 

Councillor Ojetola questioned what would be the consequences if the 
restriction was not adhered to. Members were informed by the Planning 
Lawyer that breaching the restrictions could lead to financial penalties and the 
possibility of a criminal record.

Councillor Kent highlighted his concerns to the committee stating that Dell 
Road was a dangerous road for the public at this current time. He considered 
that the proposed dwellings were out of character in comparison to the 
surrounding area. 

Councillor Baker stated that he had received many complaints relating to the 
developers of the proposed application and their bathroom and kitchen fittings 
at other properties in the Borough. The Head of Planning and Growth 
explained that this was not a material planning ground to refuse an 
application.

Councillor Ojetola queried if there would be a difference in transport 
movements on the site compared to when it was a school. Members were 
informed that Treetops was a specialised school therefore did not have as 
many students, although it was highlighted that a transport assessment 
revealed that the new development would not cause a significant increase in 
traffic. 

Page 7



It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that 
the application be approved.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, Tunde Ojetola and David 
Potter. 

Against: John Kent

Abstain: Chris Baker 

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved.

The meeting finished at 7.05 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


25 August 2016 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Accountable Head of Service: Andy Millard, Head of Planning and Growth

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the report

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No: 15/00093/CWKS

Location: Woodside, Kirkham Road, Horndon On The Hill

Proposal: Dwelling has doubled in size without the benefit of 
planning permission

4.0 Appeals Decisions:

4.1 The following appeal decisions have been received: N
[...]
 Author:

Leigh Nicholson
Development Management Team Leader  

Page 11

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 
201

Application Reference: 16/00729/OUT

Reference:
16/00729/OUT

Site: 
Land Adjacent Martins Farmhouse
Church Lane
Bulphan
Essex

Ward:
Orsett

Proposal: 
Development of 52 assisted living apartments (in 4 blocks) with 
cafe/restaurant facilities, separate building housing 
convenience store and doctors surgery with living 
accommodation above, separate dwelling for doctor, separate 
building for changing rooms/ club room with outdoor sports 
pitch and ancillary parking and landscaping with two access 
points to Church Lane (Outline application with all matters 
reserved)

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
112 Location Plan 23rd May 2016 
113 Block Plan 23rd May 2016 
114 Floor Layout 23rd May 2016 
115 Elevations 23rd May 2016 
116 Elevations 23rd May 2016

The application is also accompanied by:
- Design and Access Statement 
- Flood Risk Assessment 
- Planning Statement 

Applicant: Mr D. MacDonald Validated: 
30 June 2016
Date of expiry: 
29 September 2016

Recommendation:  To Refuse

The application has been scheduled for determination by the Council’s 
Planning Committee because a  recent proposal for a similar 
development on the same site was considered by Members. 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the development of the 
site for a 52 assisted living units and associated development. The 
application has been submitted in outline form, with all matters reserved.Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 
201

Application Reference: 16/00729/OUT

1.2 The indicative plans submitted with the application illustrate the following 
 parameters:

- Two access from Church Lane [one to the northern end of the site and 
one in the centre of the site]; 

- Assisted living units within four blocks; two separate from one
[...]

Page 28



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00271/FUL

Reference:
16/00271/FUL

Site: 
Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall
Stanford Road
Stanford Le Hope
Essex
SS17 0LX

Ward:
Stanford Le Hope 
West

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing car storage building and erection of a 
residential terrace of 5no. three bedroom dwellings

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
12210-P002B Elevations 29th February 2016  
2285.D Drawing 29th February 2016 
12210-P003A Location Plan 4th May 2016 
12210-P001C Site Layout 4th May 2016

The application is also accompanied by:
 

- Design and Access Statement

- Tree Survey Arboricultural Implication Assessment and Method Statement

Applicant:
Dr M Valente

Validated: 
10 March 2016
Date of expiry: 
5 May 2016 (EoT until 5 
September 2016)

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions

This application has been Called-In for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee by Councillor Hebb, Councillor Halden, Councillor Stewart, Councillor 
Roast and Councillor Tolson in order to assess the proposal alongside the 
Council’s design and layout Policy PMD2.  

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 The proposed development would involve the erection of a terrace of five, three- 
bedroom dwellings in place of the existing car storage building.

1.2 Planning approval for the erection of 14 dwellings was approved under planning Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00271/FUL

application ref. 11/50268/TTGFUL and the build is well underway. It is the 
applicant’s intention to construct 12 of the 14 dwellings consented; the siting of the 
final pair of semi-detached dwellings is occupied by the existing car storage 
building, and remains undeveloped.  This current application seeks permission to 
erect a terrace of five, three-bedroom dwellings in place of the existing car storage 
building, making a total of 17 dwellings on site.  

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The applicati
[...]
 development 
shall be carried out on the site so as to preclude the use of these parking space[s] 
or garage[s].

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and amenity and to ensure that 
adequate car parking provision is available in accordance with policy PMD8 of the 
Thurrock Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of Development DPD 
[2011].

Page 40



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00271/FUL

REMOVAL OF PD RIGHTS

11 Notwithstanding the provisions of [Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C, D and E] 
the Town & Country Planning [General Permitted Development] Order 1995 [or any 
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification] no 
extensions, alterations or outbuildings shall be erected to the building[s] or 
development hereby permitted.

Reason:  In the interests of amenity and to ensure that the proposed development 
is satisfactorily integrated with its immediate surroundings in accordance with 
Policies PMD2 and PMD2 of the Adopted Thurrock Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of Development DPD [2011].

NO ADDITIONAL WINDOWS

12 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995, or any order revoking or re-enacting those 
provisions, no additional windows or openings shall be inserted in to the roofs or 
elevations of the five dwellings hereby approved.

Reason: To protect the privacy and amenities of neighbours and to ensure that the 
proposed development is satisfactorily integrated with its immediate surroundings in 
accordance with Policies PMD2 and PMD2 of the Adopted Thurrock Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of 
Development DPD [2011].

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 41

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00271/FUL

Page 42



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00271/FUL

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00630/REM

Reference:
16/00630/REM

Site: 
Pieris Place
Brentwood Road
Bulphan
Essex
RM14 3TL

Ward:
Orsett

Proposal: 
Reserved matters application for residential development of 
land for 19 units  including access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale following approval under outline application 
14/01406/OUT

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
L0370SK06A Sections 10th May 2016 
L0370SK07B Sections 10th May 2016 
L0370SK08B Sections 10th May 2016 
L0370SK09A Sections 10th May 2016 
L0370L02A Other 10th May 2016 
L0370L03 Other 10th May 2016 
L0370L04 Other 10th May 2016 
L0370L05A Other 10th May 2016 
PL02A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL03A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL05A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL07A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL09A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL10A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL12A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL13A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL14A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL15A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL17A Elevations 10th May 2016 
12732-1 Other 10th May 2016 
PL18A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL19A Elevations 10th May 2016 
15.3261 Site Layout 10th May 2016 
15.3261 Site Layout 10th May 2016 
PL01A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL04A Elevations 10th May 2016 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00630/REM

PL06A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL08A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL11A Elevations 10th May 2016 
PL16A Elevations 10th May 2016 
L0370L01A Landscaping 10th May 2016 
M006U-200 Other 10th May 2016 
M006U-002 Other 5th July 2016

The application is also accompanied by:
- Lighting and Columns Specification
- Design Code Final – Part 1
- Design Code Final – Part 2
- Design Code Final – Part 3
- Drawing register 1 of 2
- Drawing Register 2 of 2
- Noise Mitigation Scheme Final

Applicant:
Smart Planning

Validated: 
10 May 2016
Date of expiry: 
9 August 2016 EoT until 2 
September 2016)

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions.

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee because the outline application to which this proposal relates 
(14/01406/OUT) was considered and determined by the Planning Committee. 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 This is an application for the approval of reserved matters, following the grant of 
outline planning permission for the residential development of land for 19 units (with 
all matters reserved) including strategic landscape/noise attenuation buffer.

1.2 The application seeks approval for the reserved matters of access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. 

Access 

1.3 For the purposes of considering this application for the approval of reserved 
matters, the term access refers to the way in which the development would be 
accessed from the highway network. The proposed access would be from Church 
Road at the northern end of the site, in accordance with the indicative plan 
submitted with the outline application. 

Page 46



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00630/REM

Layout

1.4 For the purposes of considering this application for the approval of reserved 
matters, the term layout refers to the way in which buildings, routes and open 
spaces are provided in relation to each other within the site and to buildings and 
spaces outside the site.  The proposed layout of the site broadly follows the 
indicative layout plan which accompanied the outline planning application.  
Dwellings would be arranged in a semi-Arcadian layout with dwellings set within 
generous sized plots.

Scale

1.5 For the purposes of considering this application for the approval of reserved 
matters, the term scale refers to the height, width and length of buildings in relation 
to their surroundings.  All of the proposed dwellings would be two-storey in height.

Appearance

1.6 Matters of appearance comprise the external built form of the development 
including architecture, materials, colour and texture.  Four main house types are 
proposed, with variations across the development. All of the dwellings would be 
substantial, traditionally designed, two storeys houses with integral / detached 
garages. 

Landscaping

1.7 For the purposes of considering this application for the approval of reserved 
matters, landscaping includes screening by fences, walls etc., planting of trees, 
shrubs etc., and the laying out of gardens etc.  A planning condition of the outline 
planning permission requires the submission, approval and implementation of the 
precise details of all boundary treatments on-site.  The applicant is not seeking 
discharge of this condition via the reserved matters submission and this condition 
remains to be discharged.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site comprises 3.2 Ha and is found immediately east of the village 
of Bulphan. The site is located to the east of the A128 Bulphan Bypass and is 
bordered to the immediate north by Church Road and east by Brentwood Road.  A 
telecommunications mast is situated to the immediate south of the application site. 

2.2 The site is occupied by a metal clad barn and polytunnels, the latter of which are in 
a poor state of repair.  A modular / portable building is also found in the northern 

Page 47



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00630/REM

portion of the site.  There is existing vegetation on the majority of all boundaries. 

2.3 The site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt. 

3.0 RELEVANT HISTORY

Reference Description Decision

14/01406/OUT Residential development of land for 19 
units (Outline Application with all matters 
reserved) including strategic 
landscape/noise attenuation buffer

Approved

16/00393/CONDC Discharge of condition 4 [Construction 
and Waste Mana
[...]
llowance (Mobility or Care 

Page 66



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00434/CV

element) or single or joint applicants with no children in need of the housing support 
provided by the scheme only.

REASON: To ensure the property is let out under the same terms as other Council 
housing stock and in the interests of residential amenity.

14 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans, unless otherwise agreed by details contained within 
conditions attached to this consent:

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
0317 Location Plan 1st October 2013
P001 Rev A Proposed Location Plan 1st June 2015
P102 Rev A Proposed Ground Floor Plan 1st June 2015
P103 Proposed First Floor Plan 1st June 2015
P104 Proposed Second Floor Plan 1st June 2015
P105 Proposed Third Floor Plan 1st June 2015
P106 Proposed Roof Plan 1st June 2015
P201 Rev A Proposed East Elevation 1st June 2015
P202 Rev A Proposed South Elevation 1st June 2015
P203 Rev A Proposed West Elevation 1st June 2015
P204 Rev A Proposed North Elevation 1st June 2015
P205 Proposed Section AA 1st June 2015
P206 Rev A Proposed Section BB 1st June 2015
P207 Proposed Section CC 1st June 2015

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 67

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00434/CV

Page 68



Planning Committee 25.08.2016 Application Reference: 16/00434/CV

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 16/00729/OUT - Land Adjacent Martins Farmhouse, Church Lane, Bulphan, Essex
	9 16/00271/FUL - Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall, Stanford Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0LX
	10 16/00630/REM - Pieris Place, Brentwood Road, Bulphan, Essex, RM14 3TL
	11 16/00434/CV - Bruyns Court, Derry Avenue, South Ockendon, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 August 2016 at 
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Brian Little, 
David Potter, Terry Piccolo and Gerard Rice

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors 

In attendance:
Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Curtis Smith, Highways Engineer
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

32. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28 July were approved as a correct 
record.

33. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

34. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Piccolo declared a non-pecuniary interest regarding application 
16/00271/FUL - Barn to north east of St Cleres Hall, Stanford Road, Stanford 
Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0LX, as he made an objection to the application prior 
to becoming a councillor. Councillor Piccolo declared that he would be leaving 
the committee area to make representations in the public gallery once the 
representation is made he would then leave the chamber entirely.

35. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 



Councillor Brian Little received correspondence related to16/00630/REM 
Pieris Place, Brentwood Road, Bulphan, Essex, RM14 3TL.

36. Planning Appeals 

The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

37. 16/00729/OUT - Land Adjacent Martins Farmhouse, Church Lane, 
Bulphan, Essex 

Members were informed that the applicant had requested that this item be 
deferred for consideration at the 22 September Planning Committee. This 
request had been agreed by the Chair.

38. 16/00271/FUL - Barn To North East Of St Cleres Hall, Stanford Road, 
Stanford Le Hope, Essex, SS17 0LX 

Members of the Committee were informed that the proposed development 
would involve the erection of a terrace of five, three- bedroom dwellings in 
place of the existing car storage building. Planning approval for the erection of 
14 dwellings was approved under planning application ref. 11/50268/TTGFUL 
and the build is well underway. The applicant had already constructed 12 of 
the 14 dwellings consented; the siting of the final pair of approved semi-
detached dwellings is occupied by the existing car storage building, and 
remains undeveloped.  The current application sought permission to erect a 
terrace of five, three-bedroom dwellings in place of the existing car storage 
building, making a total of 17 dwellings on site.  

Members were informed of suggested amendments to the planning conditions 
which comprised, condition 9 being removed as it was repeated in Condition 7 
and Condition 12 wording to be changed to read: “Notwithstanding the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015, or any order revoking or re-enacting those 
provisions, no additional windows or other openings shall be formed in the 
east-facing elevations of Plots A-E (as identified on drawing number 12210-
P001-C) without the express written consent of the local planning authority.”

Councillor B Little queried why there was not an affordable housing element to 
the scheme. The Head of Planning and Growth informed the committee that 
this application was a net increase from the previous application which was 



below the threshold where planning policy requires the provision of affordable 
housing.

The Chair of the Committee questioned why the sizes of the gardens were 
below the standard set out by the Local Plan annex, but was deemed 
acceptable in 2011. The Principal Planner explained that the 2011 planning 
permission was determined by the former Development Corporation who 
would have considered all material planning considerations in making their 
decision.

The Chair of the Committee highlighted that there was an increased number 
of windows on the proposed dwellings in comparison to the previously 
approved application. 

The Committee invited Councillor Piccolo to make his statement of objection, 
during the statement it was suggested that the Committee defer consideration 
in order to arrange a site visit. Councillor Piccolo left the Council Chamber 
having made his representation. The site visit was proposed by Councillor 
Wheeler and seconded by Councillor Potter. The vote resulted in refusal of a 
site visit. 

Councillor Wheeler highlighted to the committee that if this application was 
approved similar applications would also be approved on this basis. 

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Liddiard that 
the application be approved as per the Officer recommendation..

For: Councillors John Kent, Steve Liddiard, and Gerrard Rice

Against: Councillors Chris Baker, Tom Kelly, Brian Little, David Potter 
and Kevin Wheeler 

Abstain: (0)

The Chair of the Committee proposed that the reason for refusal was due to 
the garden sizes of the properties not being in line with the current planning 
policy, this was seconded by Councillor Wheeler.

For: Councillors Chris Baker, Tom Kelly, Brian Little, David Potter 
and Kevin Wheeler

Against: Councillors John Kent, Steve Liddiard, and Gerrard Rice

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:



That planning permission be refused; the wording of the refusal to be 
agreed by the Chair of the Committee in conjunction with the Head of 
Planning and Growth 

Councillor Piccolo returned to the Council Chamber.

39. 16/00630/REM - Pieris Place, Brentwood Road, Bulphan, Essex, RM14 
3TL 

Members were informed that the application sought the approval of reserved 
matters, following the grant of outline planning permission for the residential 
development of land for 19 units (with all matters reserved) including strategic 
landscape/noise attenuation buffer. The application sought approval for the 
reserved matters of access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 

Councillor B Little asked for clarification on the positioning of the trees on the 
site. The Principal Planner confirmed that the positioning of the trees was 
reflected in the plans which were displayed at the committee. Members were 
informed that the visibility splays at the development’s junction onto 
Brentwood Road would need to be kept clear to comply with a planning 
condition on the outline permission in the interests of highway safety. 

Members discussed the buffer zone and the green space situated within the 
development, Councillor Piccolo was concerned that the green space was 
very near to the A128.

Planning Officers explained that the road going through the development was 
wide enough for two cars to pass one another. 

Councillor S Little was invited by the committee to make her statement of 
objection.

Members discussed the need for a footpath on the site leading onto Church 
Road. Councillor Rice highlighted that there was not many facilities in the 
surrounding areas which were available to walk to and from.
 
Councillor Baker queried if it was possible to add a condition which would 
ensure that a footpath for residents was created. The Development 
Management Team Leader informed the committee that it could be possible, 
using a Grampian style condition however the footpath could only be created 
up to the A128 junction and the Committee would have to be certain that the 
land was owned by the Council before imposing such a condition. Members 
were informed that the meeting would need to be deferred to confirm this. 

Councillor B Little proposed that the meeting would be deferred to liaise with 
Highways England, this was seconded by Councillor Baker.

For: Councillors Chris Baker, Brian Little, Terry Piccolo 



Against: Councillor Tom Kelly, David Potter, Gerrard Rice and Kevin 
Wheeler

Abstain: Councillor John Kent, Steve Liddiard

The request for a deferral was refused.

Councillor B Little highlighted that a road with no footpath would be dangerous 
for residents.

Councillor Rice stated that there was a demand for five bedroom houses in 
the borough to home the executives working for Thurrock businesses.

Councillor Piccolo queried if there was a possibility of a pedestrian access on 
the A128. The Principal Highways Engineer informed members that this would 
cause congestion on the A128 and pedestrian accesses may only be installed 
if it is viable for its use.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Liddiard that 
the application to be approved.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly, Kevin Wheeler, and David Potter, Chris 
Baker. John Kent, Gerrard Rice, Steve Liddiard

Against: Councillor Brian Little

Abstain: Councillor Terry Piccolo

RESOLVED:

That the application be Approved

40. 16/00434/CV - Bruyns Court, Derry Avenue, South Ockendon, Essex 

Members were informed by the Chair of the Committee that this application 
was withdrawn prior to the committee.

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

